

**FILED**  
**05-12-2023**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S  
D I S T R I C T I V

---

Case No. 2022AP2051-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JACOB RICHARD BEYER,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT ENTERED IN  
DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE  
HONORABLE MARIO D. WHITE, PRESIDING

---

**PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

DONALD V. LATORRACA  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1011251

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 267-2797  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
latorracadv@doj.state.wi.us

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 9

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 11

    A. After discovering that someone at Beyer’s residence had uploaded child pornography over the Internet, officers obtained and executed a search warrant for Beyer’s residence and found child pornography on his computer..... 11

    B. The court denied Beyer’s pretrial motion for discovery and motion to suppress the evidence seized through the warrant..... 13

    C. The court, as the factfinder, found Beyer guilty of possession of child pornography. .... 17

ARGUMENT ..... 21

    I. The circuit court’s denial of Beyer’s request to access the agent’s computer used in its investigation did not violate Beyer’s due process rights ..... 21

        A. Standard of Review..... 21

        B. The Due Process Clause does not confer a general constitutional right to discovery..... 21

            1. A defendant has limited statutory and constitutional discovery rights..... 22

2.	The right to present a defense does not create a general discovery right. ....	23
3.	A defendant’s right to discovery under <i>Maday</i> is limited.....	24
C.	The circuit court’s order denying discovery did not violate Beyer’s constitutional rights.....	26
II.	The court did not err when it denied Beyer’s suppression motion on Fourth Amendment grounds. ....	29
A.	Standard of Review.....	29
B.	Legal Standards Applicable to Probable Cause Determinations .....	30
1.	Beyer has the burden of showing that the evidence offered in support of the warrant was clearly insufficient.....	30
2.	Beyer must show a <i>Franks/Mann</i> violation by a preponderance of the evidence. ....	31
C.	Detective Sachtjen’s search warrant affidavit demonstrates probable cause.....	31
D.	Beyer did not prove a <i>Franks/Mann</i> violation.....	35
III.	Sufficient evidence supported Beyer’s conviction for possession of child pornography. ....	37
A.	Standard of Review.....	37

B. Beyer bears a heavy burden in challenging the sufficiency of the evidence..... 38

C. The State had to prove that Beyer knowingly possessed, or accessed with intent to view, child pornography..... 39

D. Beyer did not meet his heavy burden of demonstrating that the evidence was insufficient to support the guilty verdict..... 42

CONCLUSION..... 46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Britton v. State*,  
44 Wis. 2d 109, 170 N.W.2d 785 (1969) ..... 22, 23, 25, 26

*California v. Trombetta*,  
467 U.S. 479 (1984) ..... 24, 26, 27

*Crane v. Kentucky*,  
476 U.S. 683 (1986) ..... 23

*Dowd v. City of Richmond*,  
137 Wis. 2d 539, 405 N.W.2d 66 (1987) ..... 23

*Franks v. Delaware*,  
438 U.S. 154 (1978) ..... 10, 31, 37

*Milenkovic v. State*,  
86 Wis. 2d 272, 272 N.W.2d 320 (Ct. App. 1978)..... 25

*Pennsylvania v. Ritchie*,  
480 U.S. 39 (1987) ..... 22, 25, 26

*Rogers v. State*,  
93 Wis. 2d 682, 287 N.W.2d 774 (1980) ..... 25

*State v. Anderson*,  
138 Wis. 2d 451, 406 N.W.2d 398 (1987) ..... 31, 35, 36

<i>State v. Anker</i> , 2014 WI App 107, 357 Wis. 2d 565, 855 N.W.2d 483 .....	35
<i>State v. Beamon</i> , 2013 WI 47, 347 Wis. 2d 559, 830 N.W.2d 681.....	38
<i>State v. Beyer</i> , 2021 WI 59, 397 Wis. 2d 616, 960 N.W.2d 408.....	16, 17
<i>State v. Coughlin</i> , 2022 WI 43, 402 Wis. 2d 107, 975 N.W.2d 179.....	38
<i>State v. David J.K.</i> , 190 Wis. 2d 726, 528 N.W.2d 434 (Ct. App. 1994).....	26
<i>State v. DeSmidt</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 119, 454 N.W.2d 780 (1990) .....	30
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 121 Wis. 2d 389, 359 N.W.2d 151 (1984) .....	30
<i>State v. Gralinski</i> , 2007 WI App 233, 306 Wis. 2d 101, 743 N.W.2d 448 .....	32, 33, 36
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2004 WI 64, 272 Wis. 2d 80, 680 N.W.2d 737.....	22
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 2004 WI 80, 273 Wis. 2d 1, 681 N.W.2d 203.....	37
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 147 Wis. 2d 240, 432 N.W.2d 913 (1988) .....	24
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2002 WI App 196, 257 Wis. 2d 319, 651 N.W.2d 305 .....	31
<i>State v. Kerr</i> , 181 Wis. 2d 372, 511 N.W.2d 586 (1994) .....	30
<i>State v. Lindgren</i> , 2004 WI App 159, 275 Wis. 2d 851, 687 N.W.2d 60 .....	40, 41
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 2016 WI 66, 371 Wis. 2d 1, 885 N.W.2d 89.....	23, 24
<i>State v. Maday</i> , 179 Wis. 2d 346, 507 N.W.2d 365 (Ct. App. 1993).....	21, <i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Mann</i> , 123 Wis. 2d 375, 367 N.W.2d 209 (1985) .....	10, 31, 36, 37
<i>State v. Manuel</i> , 213 Wis. 2d 308, 570 N.W.2d 601 (Ct. App. 1997).....	29
<i>State v. Marquardt</i> , 2001 WI App 219, 247 Wis. 2d 765, 635 N.W.2d 188.....	35
<i>State v. Mercer</i> , 2010 WI App 47, 324 Wis. 2d 506, 782 N.W.2d 125 .....	40, 41
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 35 Wis. 2d 454, 151 N.W.2d 157 (1967) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. O'Brien</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 303, 588 N.W.2d 8 (1999) .....	22
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	22
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990) .....	38, 43, 45
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 2009 WI 32, 317 Wis. 2d 12, 765 N.W.2d 756.....	30
<i>State v. Schaefer</i> , 2008 WI 25, 308 Wis. 2d 279, 746 N.W.2d 457.....	27
<i>State v. Scull</i> , 2015 WI 22, 361 Wis. 2d 288, 862 N.W.2d 562.....	34
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2012 WI 91, 342 Wis. 2d 710, 817 N.W.2d 410.....	37, 38
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 2014 WI 89, 357 Wis. 2d 172, 849 N.W.2d 798.....	29, 30
<i>State v. Tullberg</i> , 2014 WI 134, 359 Wis. 2d 421, 857 N.W.2d 120.....	30
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 2000 WI 3, 231 Wis. 2d 723, 604 N.W.2d 517.....	30, 32
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	22
<i>United States v. Budziak</i> , 697 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012).....	28

<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , No. CR-17-01311-001-PHX-DGC, 2019 WL 669813 (D. Ariz. Feb. 19, 2019) .....	28
<i>United States v. Owen</i> , No. 18-CR-157, 2019 WL 6896144 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 18, 2019) .....	28
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 685 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	41
<i>United States v. Raymonda</i> , 780 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Rivenbark</i> , 748 F. App'x 948 (11th Cir. 2018).....	42
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002) .....	22, 23, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Seiver</i> , 692 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2012).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Tagg</i> , 886 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018).....	41, 42, 45
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 305 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973) .....	22, 25
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977) .....	22, 23, 25
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(5)(B) .....	41
2011 Wis. Act. 271 .....	41
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(1)(a)5 .....	10
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(3)(b) .....	27
Wis. Stat. § 939.23(2).....	39, 45
Wis. Stat. § 939.23(4).....	39, 45
Wis. Stat. § 948.01(7).....	42
Wis. Stat. § 948.12(1m).....	10, <i>passim</i>

Wis. Stat. § 971.23 ..... 13, 21, 28

### **Other Authorities**

Collin Miller,

*Dismissed with Prejudice: Why Application of  
the Anti-Jury Impeachment Rule to Allegations  
of Racial, Religious, or Other Bias Violates the  
Right to Present a Defense,*

61 Baylor L. Rev. 872 (2009)..... 23, 24, 27

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16..... 28

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(1)(E)..... 28

Pub. L. No. 110–358, § 203(b),

122 Stat. 4001, 4003 (2008) ..... 41

Wis. JI-Criminal 2146A (2020) ..... 31, 32, 39, 40
